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Larry Seto

Alameda County Environmentat Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Well Installation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Matheson Trucking
23500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. 1306

Dear Mr. Seto:

The enclosed report documents the following activities at the subject property:

* Preparation and permitting for borings and wells,

* Collection and analysis of soil samples from two borings,
* [Installation of monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4,

* Search and repair of existing monitoring well MW-1, and

* Collection and analysis of groundwater samples from four monitoring wells.

If you have any questions, please call me at 510/620-0891.
Sincerely,

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

FE @y

Kenneth B. Alexander, RG, CH
Principal Hydrogeologist

cc Brett Davis/Matheson Trucking, Elk Grove, California
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L. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the Matheson Trucking facility located at 2500 Poplar Street in Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The site is situated on the southern side of 26" Street between Poplar and
Union Streets in Oakland. The current layout of the property, along with the location of the
previous tank excavations, is shown in Figure 2. The site has been historically operated as a

truck maintenance, fueling, and dispatch facility.

This report describes monitoring well installation and groundwater monitoring activities completed
in April and May 2000 at 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, CA. The work was performed in
accordance with our workplan, dated February 22, 2000. The Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEBS) approved the workplan in their letter of March 2, 2000 (Attachment A).

Background

On August 2, 1994, CNC Services of Antioch, California removed three underground storage
tanks (USTs) in two excavations at the site. The tanks consisted of one 1,000-gallon single-wall
steel tank (Union Street excavation) and two 4,000-gallon single-wall steel tanks (Poplar Street
excavation) (Figure 2). According to information presented in the Underground Tank Closure
Plan, filed with the Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials in July 1994, none of the
three USTs had ever been used by Matheson Trucking since they became occupants of the
property in 1972. It is assumed that the tanks had contained either gasoline or diesel fuel.
Gasoline and diesel were found to be present in the native soil beneath the 4,000-gallon tanks at
concentrations of 1,360 mg/kg (ppm) and 44 mg/kg, respectively. Gasoline and diesel were
found to be present in the native soil beneath the 1,000-gallon tank at concentrations of

550 mg/kg and 22 mg/kg, respectively.
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On January 29, 1996, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. installed two shallow groundwater-monitoring
wells, MW-1 and MW-2, in the vicinity of the former tank excavations (Figure 2). Monitoring
well construction details are summarized in Table 1. These monitoring wells were sampled on a
quarterly basis from February 1996 to September 1997. Gasoline and diesel constituents were

not detected during the last two sampling events.

On September 27, 1999, Eureka Builders of Carson City, Nevada City removed four USTs from
a common excavation at the site (Figure 2). The tanks consisted of one 7,000-gallon diesel UST,
one 4,000-gallon diesel UST, one 4,000-galion gasoline UST and one 550-gallon waste oil UST.
The tank excavation was over-excavated to 17 feet below ground surface. Laboratory analysis of
a groundwater sample collected from within the tank excavation revealed gasoline, benzene,
diesel, and motor oil at concentrations of 890 ug/L (ppb), 2.2 ug/L, 3,900 pg/L. and 1,600 pg/L,

respectively.

Purpose and Scope

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate the extent of residual groundwater
contamination that may have emanated from the underground storage tanks removed in 1999.
For this investigation, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. drilled two borings, collected soil and groundwater
samples, and installed two additional shallow groundwater monitoring wells at the site. In

addition, we collected groundwater samples from the two existing monitoring wells.

Our scope of work included the following;

*  We drilled two borings at 2500 Poplar Street. Soil samples were collected during
drifling and analyzed for petroleum constituents.

*  We completed the two borings as 2-inch SCH 40 PVC monitoring wells MW-3
and MW-4, We developed the new wells.

» We located monitoring well MW-1, which had been inadvertently buried during
repaving at the site. We repaired the well and instalied a new well vault.
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*  We measured water levels in the two new wells and two existing monitoring
wells, We surveyed the measuring point elevations on the new wells.

*  We collected groundwater samples from the two new wells and two existing
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples were analyzed for petroleum
constituents.

¢ We evaluated the hydrogeologic and analytical data.
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II. FIELD WORK: INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS

On April 18 2000, two borings (for instaltation of the wells) were drilied using B-inch outside

_diameter hollow-stem augers to a depth of approximately 15 feet. Gregg Drilling & Sampling

(Martinez, CA) provided drilling services. The borings were completed as monitoring wells
MW.-3 and MW-4,

Prior to initiating the field work, we performed the following activities:

+ A workplan, dated February 22, 2000, was prepared describing the proposed field
work. The ACEHS approved the workplan.

+  Monitoring well construction permits were obtained from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (Attachment A).

+ A private utility locator was retained to identify subsurface utilities at the
proposed boring locations.

« Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified to check for buried utilities at the
proposed boring locations.

Equipment Decontamination

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment, including augers, drill stem, and split barrel samplers,
were steam cleaned. All steam cleaning was conducted by Gregg Drilling at their steam-
cleaning facility in Martinez, CA. All split-barrel samplers, brass tubes, and other sampling
equipment were decontaminated by washing in a water and TSP solution followed by a double

water rinse.

Soil Sampling and Analysis

During drilling, soil samples were collected on approximate S-foot centers by driving a 2-inch

split-spoon sampler fitted with three 2-inch by 6-inch long brass liners (California Modified
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Sampler). Both ends of the liners selected for chemical analysis were sealed with Teflon film

and plastic end caps. The end caps were sealed onto the brass liner with duct tape. All samples

. were immediately placed on crushed ice and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory

upon completion of the field work.

Samples were classified in the field in accordance with ASTM D2488-93 (Standard Practice for
Description and Identification of Soils, Visual-Manual Procedure). The soil was classified by
Kenneth B. Alexander, California Certified Hydrogeologist #512. Soil was also examined for
chemical odor and chemical staining. The samples were screened in the field with an organic
vapor meter (Thermo Environmental Instruments, Model 580B, equipped with a 10.2 eV
photoionization detector, and calibrated to 100-ppm v/v isobutylene). Boring logs are provided

in Attachment B. Well locations are shown on Figure 2.

Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface conditions encountered in the borings typically consisted of’

+ Lean Clay and Fat Clay, beginning at the ground surface and extending to a depth
of approximately 13.5 to 14.5 feet.

*  Silt or Sandy Silt, beginning at a depth of 13.5 to 14.5 feet and extending to at
least 15 feet (the maximum depth explored).

Groundwater was observed at approximately 14.5 feet below ground level during drilling. After

well installation, the depth to groundwater was measured at a depth of approximately 7 feet. -

Well Installation and Development

The two borings were completed as monitoring wells to a depth of approximately 15 feet using
2-inch SCH 40 PVC. Each well was screened between depths of 5 to 15 feet (0.010” slots). The
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annular space was packed with #2-/16 Monterey sand to about one foot above the top of the
screened section. Approximately 1 foot of wetted bentonite pellets was pla_ced upon the sand
pack, followed by a neat cement grout seal to the ground surface. The top of the PVC casing
was protected by a below-grade, traffic-rated well vault. Well completion data are summarized
in Table 1. Copies of the Well Completion Reports (DWR-188) are included in Attachment B.

The wells were developed on April 21 and 24, 2000. During development of the wells,

groundwater and silt were removed from each well casing using a PVC bailer. The well

development logs are included in Attachment C.

Elevation Survey
On May 3, 2000, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. surveyed the measuring point elevations of the two new

monitoring wells (Attachment D). Elevations were surveyed relative to previously-surveyed

elevations for the existing wells. The elevations are based on Mean Sea Level datum.

Waste Generation

During drilling, approximately 0.5 cubic yards of soil cuttings were gene'rated and contained in
two steel drums. Analytical results have been submitted to BFL. Upon final approval, the soil
will be transported by North American Dirt Solutions (Campbell, CA).

All water removed from the wells during development was drummed and stored onsite. The
wastewater is periodically picked up by a licensed waste hauler and transported under manifest

to an appropriate recycling and disposal facility.
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' Monitoring Well MW-1 Search and Repair
l During a site visit in September 1999, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. observed that monitoring well
l MW-1 had been inadvertently buried during repaving at the site.
l On April 24, 2000, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. located well MW-1 using a backhoe to “pothole” the
general location. We inspected the welt and found it in good condition. We then extended the
. well casing to just below the new pavement surface. We instalied a new traffic-rated well vault
. to protect the wellhead.
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III. FIELD WORK: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Monitoring Well Sampling

On May 1, 2000, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. sampled four onsite groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4). The locations of the wells are shown in Figure 2. Prior to
sampling, several casing volumes of water were removed from each well, Field conductivity,
temperature, and pH were monitored during purging. Purging continued until these parameters
stabilized. Groundwater samples were subsequently collected using new, disposable sampling
bailers. The water samples were placed inside appropriate 40-ml VOA vials free of any
headspace. The samples were immediately placed on crushed ice, then transported under chain-

of-custody to the laboratory at the end of the workday.

At the time each monitoring well was sampled, the following information was recorded in the
field: (1) depth-to-water prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, (2) observation
of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior to purging, using a clear Teflon bailer, (3) pH,

(4) temperature, and {5) specific conductance. Copies of the well sampling logs are included in

Attachment C.

Wastewater Generation

All water and other liquid waste removed from the wells during purging was drummed and
stored onsite, The water and liquid waste is periodically picked up by a licensed waste hauler

and transported under manifest to an appropriate recycling and disposal facility.
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IV. RESULTS OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Groundwater Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient

On May 1, 2000, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. measured water level in the four monitoring wells
(Table 2). Figures 3 presents a contour map for the groundwater beneath the site. As shown in
Figure 3, the water level data indicate that groundwater flow in May 2000 was toward the north-

northwest direction.
The calculated hydraulic gradient for May 2000 was approximately 0.007 feet/feet (about 37 feet

per mile).

Floating Product

Measurements of floating product were performed prior to water level measurements on May 1,

2000. No floating product was observed.
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V. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory Analysis

All analyses were performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., of Sunnyvale, California, a
California State Department of Health Services-certified laboratory. All samples were analyzed

in accordance with U.S. EPA recommended procedures.

All sot! and groundwater samples were analyzed for:

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (modified EPA Method 8015)
* Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA Method 8020)
 Methyl Tertiary Buytl Ether (MTBE) (EPA Method 8260)

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (modified EPA Method 8015)

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil (modified EPA Method 8015)

In addition, the soil samples were also analyzed for:

* Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8240)
* Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and Zinc (EPA Method 6010B)

Analytical Results: Soil

Tables 3 and 4 present the analytical results for the soil samples collected on April 18, 2000.

Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment E.

In general, the soil analytical results are unremarkable. As shown in Table 3, petroleum
constituents were not detected in either of the soil samples, except for motor oil (at a

concentration of 220 mg/kg) in the sample from the boring for well MW-3.
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Analvtical Results: Groundwater

Table 5 presents the analytical results for the groundwater samples collected on May 1, 2000

Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment F.

In general, the groundwater analytical results are unremarkable. As shown in Table 5, petroleum
constituents were not detected in any of the groundwater samples, except for diesel {(at a

maximum concentration of 320 pg/L) in the samples from wells MW-1 and MW-4.
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VI. DATA ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the soil sampling revealed a relatively low concentration of motor oil in one of the
soil sa:mples. Diesel, gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in either of the soil samples.
The detection of motor oil in one of the soil samples is not indicative of a significant tank
release, nor does the measured soil concentration represent a significant risk to human health or

the environment.

The results of the groundwater sampling revealed relatively low concentrations of diesel in
monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4. Gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in any of
the groundwater samples. No petroleum constituents were detected in downgradient monitoring

well MW-3. Groundwater analytical results are shown graphically on Figure 4.

The detection of diesel in two of the groundwater samples is not indicative of a significant tank
release, nor do the measured groundwater concentrations represent a significant risk to human
health or the environment. We believe that contaminant migration is limited due to the very low
permeability of the clay and silt encountered beneath the site. The detected motor oil and diesel

will attenuate with time, primarily due to intrinsic biodegradation.

On the basis of the foregoing, we do not believe the detected petroleum hydrocarbons represent a
significant risk to human health or the environment and we do not believe that further
investigation or remediation is warranted. We recommend that groundwater monitoring be
perfbrmed quarterly for one year, If, at that time, the analytical results do not show evidence of

petroleum contamination, we will recommend the site for regulatory closure.
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TABLE 1.

Monitoring Well Completion Data
Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California

Well Number:|  MW-1 | MW-2 MW3 | MW
Date of Installation Janggys 29, Janrgaéys 29, A%IOE)B AggIO:)B
nssledBy | [ | Hesemen | Jecre | raserme
Installation Method HSA | HSA | HSA |  HSA
Boring Diameter (inches) | 8 l 8 o B _]_ - B
Measuring Point Description Togazt;rlsgvc | Toga(::gvc Tozaifi:;vc l Tosac;rI:gVC
Measuring Point Elev. (feet) | 919 | 803 | 88 | 880
_Ap;oximate Se_al Depth (fe_et)_l. - 2._5_ 2.5 - 4 —i_ . 4
Total Depth (feet) 15 15 15 | 15
Casing Diameter (inches) | 2 2 . 2 T _2
_Sc;een_ed Enerv;ll (ft)—d_epIh” éﬁ 3to15 T Sto 15_ 1 5to 15. B
elevation | 6.2 to-—E:B i 50t0-70 _. 38to —-6.2_ “|_ 3B8to —6.2_
Sand Pack Interval () — depth | 251015 | 251015 |  4t015 | A4to15
elevation  67t0-58 | 55t0-70 | 48t0-62 ' 48t0-6.2

SCH40PVC, | SCH40PVC, | SCH40PVC, I_SCH 40 PVC,

Screen Specifications 0.010-in slots | 0.010-in slots | 0.010-in slots 0.010-in slots

General Notes

(a) Elevations referenced to Mean Sea Level.
(b) Depths measured relative ta ground surface.
(c) HSA = Hollow-stem augers.
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TABLE 2.

Groundwater Elevation Measurements — May 1, 2000
Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California

well Me;z?r:'ting Depth to Product Elevation | Groundwater
Number Elevation Water Thickness | Adjustment | Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet) {feet, MSL)
(feet)
MW.1 i 9.19 | 6.30 none 0.00 2.89
MW-2 8.03 | 5.09 | none 0.00 2.94
R R | ) S _—
MW-3 8.82 7.25 ! none 0.00 1.57
MW-4 8.80 7.02 ‘ none 0.00 1.78

General Notes

{8) Measuring peint is top of PVC casing.

(b) Elevations referenced to top of casing elevation of former Findley Adhesives well MW-2 at 2433
Poplar Street. MW-2 TOC elevation is 8.03 feet above Mean Sea Level.
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TABLE 3.

Soil Analytical Results for April 18, 2000 - Organic Compounds
Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California

Sample TPHas | TPHas
Depth Motor Qil | Gasoline ?:‘?;:n)e '{;I;Iim)a
(feet) (mg/kg) | (mgikg) g g

| I T R TR,
MW-3 Bt0 8.5 ' <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

Mw.-4 8to 85 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

|
8020 8020 8020 8020 ‘ 8260B

Modified | Modified = Modified
8015 ‘ 8015 8015

EPA Method No.

Geaneral Notes

(g) “<"=Parameter below laboratory method reporting limit. “—" = Not analyzed.
(b) Depths measured relative to ground surface.
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TABLE 4.

Soil Analytical Results for April 18, 2000 — Metals
Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California

Total
Nickel

(mg/kg)

Sample

Boring No. Depth (feet)

EPA Method No. 6010B 6010B 6010B

General Notes

(a) "<"=Paramater below laboratory method reporting limit. “—* = Not analyzed.

(b) Depths measured relative 1o ground surface.
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TABLE 5.

Groundwater Analytical Results — May 1, 2000
Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California

TPH TPH Ethyl Total
as as yl- o
Diesel Gasoline B(e';f_;'e T(Ol::_';e benzene Xylenes
(ngiL) (ngiL) - . (ngit) (ng/L)

Drinking Water 100 1 ‘ 150 700

Criteria (T&O) (T&O) (MCL)

(MCL) | (MCL)

EPA Method Modified Modified Modified
No. | 8015 8015 8015

8020 8020 ‘ 8020

otes

(a) “<" = parameter below laboratory method reporting limit.

{b) Drinking water criteria is for comparison purposes only. Source: Jon B. Marshack, A Compilation of Water Quality Goals, Cenlral Valley Regional Water
Quality Control Beard, Sacramento, CA, March 1998, T&O = Taste and Odor threshold. MCL = California Primary Maximum Contaminant Level.
Concentrations exceeding the drinking water criteria in bold.

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.



Basemap: USGS 7.5-minute topographic quadrangle,
Oakland West, Calif., Photarevised 1980.

FIGURE 1.
Location Map
Matheson Trucking

2500 Poplar Street
Oakland, California
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(5) MTBE = MTBE by EPA Method 8260
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ATTACHMENT A

Correspondence and Permits
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

iTAl HEALTH SERVICES

Zita PR
Tolte

March 2, 2000 -

Ms. Laurie Johnson
Matheson

PO Box 970

Elk Grove, CA 95759
STID 1306

RE:  Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, CA 54607
Dear Ms. Johnson:

I have reviewed the Proposed Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation dated February
22, 2000 that was prepared by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. It is acceptable.

All soil cuttings, water and liquid waste generated during the implementation of this
workplan should be disposed of within 30 day after the receipt of the laboratory analysis.
This requirement is also for all excavated soil and groundwater generated during the
underground tank removal in September 1999. Please send a copy of the disposal receipt
or manifest to this office.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely, .~

Seto
“Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Ken Alexander, Hageman-Aguiar, 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530
File



ol
g

APR-04-JC TUE 04:15

PHONE (310} 670 -

~LAMEDn COUNTY PUp RM238

1 KO 21075218332 722

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
W%RE!?:SOUECES smcnoq D OB, G4SHY

rax @i 182-/939

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION - ]

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT_2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, CA
(saeallachedmap)

California Coordinates Saurce fi. Apcuracyx_ _ It
ft.

CON __ . CCE
AN __005-439-012-01
CLIENT
Mime__Matheson Trucking
Adarcas PO Box 970 PhoncBUUIASS-TE18
Ciy __Elk Grove, CA 2ip
APPLICANT
name_ Kenneth B. Alexander, RG, CH
-Aguiar, Inc.  Fax SICEZ00894
adcren 14400 San Pablo Ave . #2004 Phore
Ciy . _ElCessito, CA—__ Zip 9450
TYPEOF FROJECT
Well Censtrueiton Qeotechnical Inyestigitian
Cothodic Protection 18] General u]
Watee Supply ] Comamination a
Monltoring R Well Destryction uj
PROPOSED WATEIR SUPPLY WELL USE
New Demeste O Replacement Domestiz u]
Munlgipal 8 Ievigation a
Industrial C Qthgr ja ]
DRILLING METHOD:
Wud Rotary O AlrRenry 0 Aceer R

Zable o iher ]

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. C5T #485165 {Greag Drilling & Testing)

WELL PROJECTS
Dl Ho'e Drameter 3 ', M a-imu

Cagirg Digmeer 2 n Depih __ 14,5 1.

Sorfere Senl Depth 3_n Numbze 2
CEQOTECHNICAL FROJECTS

Mumbir of Bosingy M aximgen

Hole Diomerer ir. Pepin fi,

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ___Aprii 17, 2000
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _Aptil 18, 2000

Uhereby agree te comply with 31 require mers of this parmit and
Aiameds Couniy Ordinonce Na 7158,

APPLICANT'S %/"ﬁ :
NMGSATURE : . — DATE _March 30, 2000
4

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER ]A}_w - 155

WELL NUMBER
APN

s

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circied Permif Requirementz Apply

@ GEN@RAL

A permil appiication should be submitted so a1 w0
amive stthe ACPWA ¢fTice five days prior to

roposed starting dase.

ubmitte ACPWA within 62 d3ys aNer campletien of

errritied work the origing] Depzrtment of Wan
R 30l Eomplotoon Beforts,

@Pcv'mi: i1 void if projecl not begun within 90 davs of
approval date.
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface sesl yhickness 15 twe inches of
gement grout placed by remle.

2. Minirmum seaf depth is 50 faw for munkgips’ and
indugiria’ wells or 20 feet for domrestic end irigaton
wiells ualess o legser deprh is specielly appreved,

@ GROUNDSYATER MONITORING WELLS
T CL%‘\C PIEZOMETERS
Airimum guelece geal thiokness is twa inches of
eement gesat plazed by memie.
inimum seai dpth for menitoring wellg is (i
maximum dept practicable o+ 20 feet.
D GEQTECHNICAL

Broek{1H bore Rale with esmpactsd cultings cr hravy

benienits and yopes two feec with compoeted material.
In arees T knzwn or suspegred conuminaifon, remied
cement grovi thall be ssed i plnce of compacie? cultings,
E. CATHODIC

Filt nale above anede 2gne with concrete placed by tramis.
F. WELL DESTRLCTION

Sxe atizched
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS



ATTACHMENT B

Boring Logs and DWR 188 Well Completion Reports

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




l HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC. | FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A .
Ei Cerrito, CA 94530 BOREHOLE NO.: MW-3
l e (510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (fax) TOTAL DEPTH: 15"
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
' PROJECT: Matheson Trucking DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling & Testing
JOB NO.: 0151 Martinez, CA
l SITE LOCATION: 2500 Poplar Street RIG TYPE: Rhino
Oakland, CA METHOD OF DRILLING: 8" Hollow Stem Augers
l LOGGED BY: Kenneth B. Alexander, RG, CH SAMPLING METHQDS: 2" split barrel sampler
DATE DRILLED: 4-18-00 HAMMER WT./DROP: none
. NOTES: s =  Water level fiurmg drilling Page 1 of 1
sunny, mild =  Water level in completed well
DEPTH || sol SAMPLE | Blows PID WELL
' (feet) |E[SYMBOLS | USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (per &%)  (ppm) COMPLETION
' - N ASPHALT: 6" | Locking Traffic
M 7ol Lid
\iAsr-:Rocrc Gray, subangular gravel to 1/2" - /) | Neat Gement
I cL || LEANCLAY: Very dark gray (10VR 3/1), 7Z Bt
trace subrounded gravel to 1/2°, low B )
plasticity, medium stif, damp. (NO ODOR) U poe
l @ &' trace peat fragments, soft to medium 5 -
-5 - X stift. (NO ODOR) ) -
: FAT CLAY: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2) =
l and variegated, trace subangutar gravel to
b 3/4%, highly plastic soft and sticky, moist. =
CH (NO ODOR) <5 =
' ] MW3 = #2116
\ (8-85) = Monterey Sand
l -10- I =
] LEAN CLAY: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4} E 2’ PVC Slotted
/ﬁ : <5 = Screen (0.01
. % cL and variegated, trace subrounded gravel to = siots)
I 3/4", few black spots, medium stiff, moist. H
(NO ODOR)
7 g <5
I g ML SILT: Yeliowish brown (10YR 5/4), trace
1 5_"32 ML coarse sand, trace gray clay, few black <5
) spots, nonplastic, medium stiff, meist.. (NO
l ODOR)
SANDY SILT: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4),
fine sand, 15% subrounded gravel to 1/2",
l trace coarse sand, nonplastic, medium stiff,
molst to wet. (NO ODOR)



E! Cerrito, CA 94530
(510)620-0891

HAQEMNAN-AQUIAR ML

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A

(510)620-0894 (fax)

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
BOREHOLE NO.. MW-4

TOTAL DEPTH: 15’

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
PROJECT: Matheson Trucking DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling & Testing
JOB NO.: 0151 Martinez, CA
SITE LOCATION: 2500 Poplar Street RIG TYPE: Rhino

Oakland, CA METHOD OF DRILLING: 8" Hollow Stem Augers
LOGGED BY: Kenneth B, Alexander, RG, CH SAMPLING METHODS: 2" split barrel sampler
DATE DRILLED:  4-18-00 HAMMER WT./DROP: none
NOTES: =  Water level Tdurlng drifling Page 1 of 1
sunny, mild =  Water level in completed well
DEPTH |&| souL SAMPLE | Blows PID WELL
U
(feet) | |sYMBoLs |USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (per 6| (ppm) COMPLETION
0 - — .
ASPHALT: 6" Locking Traffic
N3, 700 Lid
X . Neat Cement
BASEROCK: Gray, subangular gravel to 1/2" 5 Grout
oL || LEANCLAY: Very dark gray (10vR 371, 332‘.13 Blank
trace subrounded gravel o 1/2°, low .
i \ plasticity, medium stiff, damp. (NO ODOR) Bentonite
% \ @ 4" trace peat fragments, soft to medium 5
-5 Z stiff. (NO ODOR) :
FAT CLAY: Very dark gray (5Y 3/t) and
\ variegated, trace coarse sand, highly plastic,
1%y dense and sticky, damp. (NO ODOR}
7 P =
\ cH . =
\ Mw4 £ #2-/16
(8'-8.5) = Monterey Sand
-10- E
3 LEAN CLAY: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), E] 2 PVC Siotted
17 R = Il Screen (0.01"
cL few black spots, medium stiff, moist. slats)
(SLIGHT PETROLEUM ODOR)
1 NI SANDY LEAN CLAY: Olive gray (5Y 5/2) and <3
7 T M variegated, fine sand, 20% angular coarse -
-15- sand, low plasticity, medium stiff, moist to

wet.. (NO CDOR)

SILT: Olive gray (SY 5/2), trace coarse sand,
10% subrounded gravel to /4", nonplastic,
medium stiff, moist to wet. (NO ODOR)




Z o

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

May 17, 2000

Frank L. Codd

Alameda County Public Works Agency
399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

Submittal of DWR 188 Reports
ACPWA Permit Number W00-155
Matheson Trucking
2500 Poplar Street, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Codd:

Attached are the completed Water Well Driller Reports (DWR 188) for new monitoring wells
MW-3 and MW-4 at the subject property.

I understand that the County will forward copies of the attached reports to the California
Department of Water Resources in Sacramento, CA.

If you have any questions, please call me at 510/620-0891.
Sincerely,

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

{ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ%k\

Kenneth B. Alexander, RG, CH
Principal Hydrogeologist

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 » TEL 510-620-0891 » FAX 510-620-0894




~ CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIADWR

© . | WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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ATTACHMENT C

Well Development and Sampling Logs

Hageman-Aguiar, inc.




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. Page f of ﬂ

Site Location _Matheson — Oalkiend
Date D42 ) 2o

well Ne, Mg,_)—j
Time Began _fH .35
Westher Syipuy s ?'0:, bre=ce tompleted __ /5 'HO

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (Wf) _T, O C .

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP {ﬂ‘&Q‘Tofi'? )
Diosmeter

— Depth to Water Below MP £.43 ! of Casing ="
= Water Column in Well é,éﬂ'
Gallons in Casing _ {, {3~ + Annular Space = Total Gallens

(30% porosity)

Gallons Pumped During Development é

Evacuation Method PPl ¢ Pa.ler

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

tolor _ | ez un odor _ Neoxe
Appearance 5.'!1‘}( Watey — No Sheeq
: Clarity /
Time callons Temperature Conductivity pH Silt Content
|4:40 Surged 5 _minutes
1442 2 ie.o 1268 £.98 Tan 4ieh
%
L Surged > minctes
Tan dewvetered
4 He 4 179 [geg Z 10 very high
I14: %5 Allowed te techoree 10 mingtes — [nsu Eficient Waters
15:37 Susged 2 minudtes
. _ Te de wict
/5o ¢ 77 114 T4 uery high T

Deve lephment wfiniched,
Field PeTrsonnet




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. Page _ 2 of _4
Site Location Mearhe son ~ O K lawd
Date _OH /2] /3 o000
Well No. _pA U -3
Time Giegan _ | &, 13
Weather Suuny, s -70° Completed 15 ,4s
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) _T,¢2. ¢ 4
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP [‘_‘hZéltO. 27’
Diameter

r

= Depth to Water Below MP é. 22
'

= Water Column in Well &[ “ff[

Galloms in Casing . H3 + Annuler Space
H

(30% porosity)

Gallons Pumped

Evacuation Method P VC  Eeiler

4
of Casing 2 !

= Total Gallons

During Development é

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

Color _Texm odor _FzinT¥ hydrocavbon
Appearance 5:(T}/ Weatey — o sheey
Clarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH gilt Content
.8 Suvgeed L _minures
(5. 20 = 18.4 1503 ZOo7 Ten med
1523 curged 2 minures
dewatered

I1S:25 i A~ 1843

204 Tan high

15: 46 Allowed to recheppe 20

Minutes

I6. 48 5«7:@.’ 2 minutes
15, % | A 177 | 74E

Pevaelopmen+ UAEiu ched
Field Personnel

de water=d
736 Tan high




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. Page _ 2> of o
Site Location Mo theson — OCeklend ‘
Date Qjégéwc*
Well No. _AAWI-3
Tine Begen _ 09/ 0)
Weather _Synuy, & 5°%-75° Completed __ 0937
7
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP} T &, & .
Totat Sounded Depth of Well Below M &, 7& 1 &.27'
Diameter
~ Depth to Water Below MP 2.08" of Casing __ =2

= MWater Column in Well Z,ﬁft

Gallons in Casing i ifi + Annular Space = Total Gallons
{30% porosity)

Galions Pumped During Development 5.5
Evacuation Method U Bo ' fer

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

Color _ T e i odor _ Neoh =

Appearance ‘5”1“! Wetey ~ Ne Shewy

Ctarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH Silt Content
o906 Suvged 5 minunes
Tecn
cqipp 2 18.0 292 6. 79 Very high
dewatered
o9:i| q [8:0 {1¢2 7.3 Ta [

cq9iZ2 Alliowed to recharags 2O minutzs

o924 Surged 2 minutes

dew s rered

0937 5.5 178 iz 743 Twn very high

Field Personnel




WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

Project/No. Page _ 4 of _ Y
site Locetion Mathe son =~ Caklend
Wetl No. _/A ug—ﬂ

pate €4/ 249/ 2000

Time Began _ |00
Weather _Swsuy , £5°-75° completed {2 {&
Id
EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP)} T, & <,
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP £§.02‘ tO-)?'
Diameter
. ]
= Depth to Water Below MP évzz’ of Casing 2"
= water Column in Well ﬁ:Qé'
Gallons in Casing .53 + Annular Space = Total Gallons

(30% porosity)

Gallons Pumped During Development ‘_'t

Evacuetion Method _PVC. Be.ler

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS

color T e oder Neoue

Appearance 93[1’}/ Wetri-— Ne Shewen

Clarity /
Time Gallons Temperature Conductivity pH $itt Content
1ol 54(::&&14 5 minutes
Very high
loit3 2 [ 7. [ 7324 Z06 Tan
’ Tan dewetrersd
1o lé o 17.2 Bog ZL2Y = Uedy high

Field Personnel




Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200A
E! Cerrito, CA 94530

(510} 620-0891

Project: Mgrheson - Oeklend

Fax (510) 620-0894

Date: o5 /0| /2 000

DEPTH TO

F

PRODUCT WATER |
WELL # WATER PRODUCT |WELL DEPTH| REMOVED | REMOVED ' COMMENTS
| Mw-! £.30' neace 15.71' - 7.5 gel ’
| _Mw-2 5.09 nene {4.24' — C gel _
Muw -3 725 | pone 15,12 - 2.5 gal
M- 7.02' Hene 15,29’ = R Sgal




WELL SAMPLING LOG
SteLocation _Mathescon - Oaklan d Page ! of i

Well Number _PMA L/ ~ | Date 08/ ol /. 2008
Weathert High Clowds L0 70° Time Began 15,44
Sampling Personnel _R ! (S04 Completed (5. 5¢

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP): T, /2. £,

S WS R e E .

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 1544+ 027" Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP s.20' Volatile Organics (VOA's) 2
= Water Column in Well F. 491 1 Liter Amber Glass =
x Casing Diameter Multiplier ol 2" Polyethylene (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing 1549 Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 7= Samples Fitered ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer X Evacuation Bailer x
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Baller
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Non o= Clear
- {thickness to 0.01 foct, if any)

Time 15. 47 15.49 18,51 15:.54 [5:!56
Gals Removed i.5 2 4.5 & 2.5
Temperature 1 7.7 | 7.5 1 7.5 1 7.4 { 74
Conductivity 1057 (220 1306 1272 147
pH 6.9 6.7 L 25 £.81 &. 82
Calor / Odor Tan Ten Tan Twa Tan
Turbidity med med pmed Med med
Other
Comments:




WELL SAMPLING LOG

Stelocaton Mo rhAecon — Celland Fage 2  of “
Well Number _AA LS~ D Date CO&5/017 200k
Weather High clowdls, &7 707 Time Began _J&. 24
Sampling Personnet _ R W /son Cc;mpletad [£:2%

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point {(MP): oo,

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP {297’ ro0.27 Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP 5,09 ! . Volatile Organics (VOA'S) 2
= Water Column in Well 9,15 1 Liter Amber Glass =2
x Casing Diamster Muttiplier o 169 =" Polyethylene (plastic)
= Galions in Casing 1,55 Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling & Samples Fitered ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer X Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposabie Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

l SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS
Inspection for Free Product: Nene, Clear
| l {thickness to 0.01 foot, if any)
‘ Time 6/ 26 16 .56 281 (& 22
' Gais Removed L5 3 “.5 &
Temperature 19, = 19. 2 1.1 19.4
. Conductivity O EE o5& 1019 [=X]-]
pH .00 £.94 £.94 £,95
l Color / Odor G rey Grey _ Taan T an
Turbidity med ' med med e d
I Cther
' Comments:
|




U Uk = I R Uy W R NE By am e

WELL SAMPLING LOG

She Location _Matheoson - Do Kicw d Page 3 _ of _ 4
Well Number _ M 4/ — 3 Date _C5/ 01/ 2cew
Weather High Zlouds £0° 70° Time Bagan 1£.57
Sampling Personnel _K (/. [soH . Completed [ 713

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Foint (MP): T. 0.,

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 14,85+ 0,27 Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Balow MP 2. 25" Volatile Organics (VOA's) 3
= Water Column in Well Z287' 1 Liter Amber Glass 2.
x Casing Diameter MuRiplier o8 T =" Palyethylene (plastic)
= Gallons in Casing [ 22 Other
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 2.5 Samples Filterad ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer X Evacuation Bailer X
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Gther Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Nowe , Clear
(thickness to D.01 foot, if any) -

Sewmple
Time (£ 29 {7;04 (203 (7. 13
Gals Removed { = 2,5 2.5
Temperature (8.1 8.1 8.8 1 7.8
Conductivity 200 258 (278 {23/
pH 7. 00 ZOB Zi L Z 2T
Color/Odor Tt Ta Tan Ten
Turbidity et high high hizh
Other ' de weatered
Comments:




-WELL SAMPLING LOG

SteLocation _Matheson — Dakloud Page 4 of __#
Well Number _AA (/- ¢ Date (5/0(/ 2000
Weather H & h _Clow d £, L0~ 70 ‘ Time Began-
Sampling Persannel K Wilspn Completed
EVACUATION DATA
'Dascription of Measuring Point (MP): T:8,&,
Total Sounded Depth , ,
of Well Bslow MP i5.02 +0,27 Sample Collected
- Depth to Water Below MP o2’ Volatile Organics (VOA's) 2
= Water Column in Well & 27 1 Liter Amber Glass =2
x Casing Diameter Multiplier o 1&g 2" Palyethylene {plastic)
= Galions in Casing L HE Cther :
Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampling 2.5 Samples Fittered ne
Evacuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer 2 Evacuation Bailer A
Acrillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

inspection for Free Product; Nevne  Clear
{thickness to 0.01 foat, if any) -

5@»4;0 fe=
Time 17:37 (7:3¢ 1 7.4/ (7.5
Gals Removed i 2 2.5 2,5
Temperature 17.9 {27 [ 7.5 (A
Conductivity 1777 L& 42 1897 1877
pH 713 _vo7 705 _ z.03
Color / Odor Tan Tean T ot T &
Turbidity hifp"l héph hipl‘ é;’pé
‘Other degare red
Comments: 7




ATTACHMENT D

Survey Data

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




@)

MAY 3, 2000
GARY AGUIAR
RANDAL WILSON

SOKKIA C3; AVTO LEVEL
TOFO ROD
SUNNY, CLEAR, WARM

MATHESON TRUCKING
2500 POPIAR STREET
OAKIAND, CA

MONITORING WELL ELEVATIONS




SIN __BS Hl FS EIEV

WELL MW-2.
MW-2 TOP OF PIASTIC CASING , SET AT 8.037 MSL
6.38 4.4l FROM PREVIOVS SURVEY (2-2-95)
i TP-1 H77
£.18 1582 |
Mw-1 £.63 TOF OF PIASTIC CASING , WELL MW-|
nw-4 7.02 TOP 0F PLASTIC CASING, WELL FW-}Y
MW-3 7.00 TOP oOF PLASTIC CASING., WELL rMW-3
TP-2 é.19

H.8) 14MY
MW-2 6.4 BENCHMARK | WELL MW -2

BASED oN TOC ELEVATION OF

FORMER FINDLEY ADHESIVES WEIL MW-2
AT 2¥33 FOPIAR ST, _

SET AT 8037 MsL B8Y ERM WEST, INC,




ATTACHMENT E

Soil Analytical Results

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

April 26, 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito. CA 94530

Order: 20097 ' Date Collected: 4/18/00
Project Name: Matheson Trucking Date Received: 4/159/00
Project Number: P.O. Number:
Project Notes:

On April 19, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Solid BTEX EPA 8020
Gas'BTEX/MTBE EPA R(t15 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
TPH as Diesel EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
TPH as Motor Oil EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the fo]lowmg
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California {#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.
Sincerely,

Z‘Mfé-ﬁe ¢ L. Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrita, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date; 4/26/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name; Matheson Trucking

Project Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20097
Sample Time: 8:45 AM

Lab Sample ID: 20097-001
Sample Date: 4/18/00

Client Sample ID;: MW3 (8'-8 57}
Matrix: Solid

Parameter Resnlt Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as [Dhesel ND 10 1 10 mg/Kg 4/21/00 4/24/00 DS000414 EPA 8013 MOD.
{Extractahle}
Surmgaté Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 137 65135
Comment: Surrogate recovery out of control limits due to sample ditution
Parumeter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Moter Oil 220 10 13 130 mg/Kg 4/21/00 4/24/00 DS000414 EPAROI5 MOD.
. (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 137 65-135
Comment: Surrogate recovery out of control limits due to sample dilution
Ordeyr ID: 20097 Lab Sample ID: 20097-002 Client Sample ID: MW4 (8'-8.5")
Sample Time: 10:00 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
Parsuneter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND ] 1 1 mg/Kg 4/21/00 4/22/00 D3000414 EPAROIS MOD
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
Hexacosane 101 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Oil ND 1 13 13 mg/'Kg 4/21/00 4/22/00 DS000414 EPA &GS MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 101 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

EchMLaboramry Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Praciical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 4/26/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name; Matheson Trucking

Project Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 26097
Sample Time: 8:435 AM

Lab Sample ID; 20097-001
Sample Date: 4/18/00

Client Sample TD: MW3 (8'-8.5")
Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Ertraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.005 0.005  mg/Kg 4/20/00 $GC4000420 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.005 0005 mgKg 4/20/00 SGC4000420 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.005 0005 mgKg 4/20/00 8GC4000420 EPA 8020
Nylenes, Total ND 1 0.005  0.005 mgKg 4/20/00 SGC4000420 EPA RG20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 117 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as (rasoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 4/20/00 SGC4000420 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluoratoluene 123 65135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analvysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

{ 7
MichéUWra{or}’ Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Cjuantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

CA ELAP# 2346



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 2G0-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 4/26/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name: Matheson Trucking

Project Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander

CA ELAP# 2346

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20097
Sample Time: 10:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: 20097-002
Sample Date: 4/18/00

Client Sample TD: MW4 (8'-8.5)

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0,005 0005 mgKe 4/19/00 SGC4000419A EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.005  0.005 mgKg 4/19/00 5GC4000419A EPA 8020
Ethvl Benzene ND 1 0.005  0.005 mg/Kg 4/19/00 SGC40004E9A EPA 8020
Nylenes, Total ND 1 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg 4/19/00 SGCA000419A EPA BO20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 110 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Uniis  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as (asoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Ke 4/19/00 SGC4000419A EPA 015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tritluorotoluene 115 65-135

DF = Diiution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Anatysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

- = )
Michelf@nd&'r?&{ Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



EnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

May 02, 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Order: 20097 Date Collected: 4/18/00
Project Name; Matheson Trucking Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Number: P.0. Number:
Project Notes:

On April 19, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Solid MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA R260B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

"Midlelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A

Certified Analytical Report

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ChrAPs 2306
e ey e e

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax {408) 735-1554

Date: 5/2/00

Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name; Matheson Trucking
Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenncth B. Alexander

Michellemerson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

I Order ID: 20097 Lab Sample ID: 20097-001 Client Sample ID: MW3 (8'-3.5")
Sample Time: 8:45 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
l Parameter Result Flag Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND A/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 22008
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 65135
Dibromoflucromethane 65-135
Toluene-d8 65-135
I D¥ = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQI. = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analvsis :zf-ormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}
l —
Page I of2
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’ Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408} 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554
l Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/2/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 4/19/00 _
El Cerrito, CA 94530 Ero;ed Namr?. Matheson Trucking
Project Number:
l Attn: Randal Wilson PO, Number
' Sampled By; Kenneth B. Alexander
Certified Analytical Report
. Order ID: 20097 ‘Lab Sample ID: 20097-002 Client Sample ID: MW4 (8'-8.5")
Sample Time: 10:00 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix; Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch 1D Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i 5 5 ng’kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 65-135
l Dibromofluoromethane 104 65-135
Toluene-d& 98 65-135
l DF = Dilution Favlor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

alysiseormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Anal
Michmaboratory Director Page20f2

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CALAPe 7346

“

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

May 05, 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Agniar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Order: 20097 Date Collected: 4/18/00
Project Name: Matheson Trucking Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Number: P.O. Number:

Project Notes:
On April 19, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matnix Test Method
Solid Lead EPA 6010B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data arc contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-733-1550.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CarLaPs 2346
M

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 Fax (408) 735-1554
I Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/5/00

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 4/15/00 _

El Cerrito, CA 94530 P_rqpect Name: Matheson Trucking

Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.0Q. Number:
. Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander

' Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20057 Lab Sample ID: 20097-002 Client Sample ID: MW4 (8'-8.5")

Sample Time: 10:00 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Sohd
' Parameter Result DF PQL DLR Units PrepDate Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Lead ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 5/4/00 5/4/00 SMO00503 EPA 6010B
. DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analylical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)
I . j :
Michelle L. h(ﬁlgs'g; Laboratory Director Page lof ]

. Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CariArs 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » {408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

May 16. 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Order: 20097 Date Collected: 4/18/00
Project Name: Matheson Trucking Date Received: 4/15/00
Project Namber: P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On April 19, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Solid EPA 8240 EPA 8240
LUFT Metals EPA6010B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). 1f you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

Ly—

Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cariaP: 2346
M

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  {408) 735-1550 Fax {408) 735-1554

Hageman- Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/11/00

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Beceived: 4/19/00 )

El Cerrito, C A 94530 P'roject Name: Matheson Trucking

. Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20097 Lab Sample ID: 20097-001 Client Sample ID: MW3 (8'-8.5")
Sample Time: 8:45 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid

Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date  QC Batch 1D Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 1 5 5 ngkg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA %240
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng’Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 neKe 4/28/00 SMS8000427 EPA 8240
1.2 3-Trichlaropropane ND 1 5 5 peKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA §240
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1 5 5 ue/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 5 5 ne'Ke 4/28/00 SMES000427 EPA 8240
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA %240
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg'Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ngKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
1 4-Dichiorobenzene ND ! 5 5 peKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMB000427 EPA 8240
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 1 20 20 ug/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Acetone ND 1 20 20 ugKg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPaA #240
Allyl Chleride ND 1 20 20 ng/Ke 4/28/60 SMS(00427 EPA %240
Benzene ND 1 5 5 ue’kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 20 20 peg/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 5240
Bromedichloromethane ND 1 5 5 pe’Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Bromeform ND 1 5 5 ng/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Bromomethane ND 1 5 5 neKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 5 5 ne'Keg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 5 5 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ne'Kg 4/28/00 SME000427 EPA 8240
Chloroethane ND 1 5 5 pe/Ke 472800  ° SMS000427 EPA %240
Chlaroform ND 1 8] 5 neKg 4/28/00 SMS000427 . EPA Y240
Chlaromethane D 1 5 5 ne/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 we/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 1 5 5 pe/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng'Kg 4/28/00 SMB000427 EPA 8240
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ugKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Ethy] Benzene ND 1 5 ] pe/Ke 4/28/00 SME000427 EPA 8240
Todomethane ND 1 5 5 ueke 428100 SMS000427 EPA 8240
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation [imil
Analvsis performed by Ertech Analytical Labhs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
YI\??ic:hr:lle: L. ma;s-cm, Laboratory Director Page 1 of2

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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j Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 Fax (408} 735-1554
I’ Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/11/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Reccived: 4/15/00
. Project Name: eson Truckin
El Cerrito, CA 94530 10 Math £
. Project Number:
| | Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
' Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 20097 Lab Sample ID: 20097-001 Client Sample TD: MW3 (8'-8.5")
Sample Time: 8:45 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
i Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 ne'Ke 4/28/00 SMSD00427 EPA 8240
Styrene ND 1 5 5 ngKe 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 ng’Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
;  Toluene ND 1 5 5 ne'kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens ND 1 5 5 ug/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
- trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 pg/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
I Trichlorocthene ND 1 5 5 ng/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
Trichloroflucromethane ND ! 5 5 neg/Kg 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
_ Vinyl Acetate ND 1 10 10 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
‘ Vinyl Chiloride ND 1 5 5 pe/Ke 4/28/00 SMS000427 EPA 8240
| Nvlenes, Total ND 1 5 5 ng'Ke 4728700 SME000427 EPA 8240
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 65135
Dibromofluoromethane 10% 65-135
Toluene-d8 99 65-135
l
l= DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limil
Analysis pej by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346
Michelle L. Anderson. Laboratory Director Page 2o f2
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP2z 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn: Randal Wilson

Project Name: Matheson Trucking

Date: 5/16/00
Date Received: 4/19/00

Project Number:
P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Kenneth B. Alexander

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20097
Sample Time: 8:45 AM

Lab Sample ID: 20097-001

Sample Date: 4/18/00

Client Sample ID: MW3 (8'-8.5)
Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result
Cadmium ND
Chromium 36
Lead 40
Nickel 20
Zine 70

DF PQL
1

A LA LA A L

1
1
1
i

DLR

h Lh LA e LA

Units
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

PrepDate

5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00

Analysis Date

5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00
5/16/00

QC Batch 1D

SMO000514
SM000514
SMO00C5 14
SMO00514
SMO00514

Method
EPA 6010B
EPA 6010B
EPA6010B
EPA 6010B
EPA 60LGB

DF = Dilution Factor

Analysis performed by Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

/

ND = Not Detected

Michelle L.ZA.ndersrm, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quanutation Lamil

Page i of!
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Baich #: SMS000427

Date analyzed: 04/27/00

Matrix: Solid Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug’kg _ _ _
PARAMETER Method# | SA i SR i SP : SP : SPD | SPD RPD QC LIMITS
i pekg i ukeg i pgkg i %R ugke ! %R RPD

1.1-Dichloroethene R240/8260 | 25 | ND | 212 | 85 | 213 85 05 25 65-135
Benzene 8240/8260 25 ND 26.3 105 26.6 106 1.1 25 65-135
Trichioroethene 8240/8260 25 ND 256 102 259 103 1.0 25 65-135
Toluene 8240/8260 25 ND | 265! 106 | 27.0 108 1.9 25 65-133
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 25 NI 257 103 26.4 106 2.7 25 63-135
Surrogates
Toluene -d8 8240/8260 97% | 100% 103% 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 1 95% | 100% 101% 65-135
4 Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 92% 1 97% 99% 65-135
1,2 - Dighloroethane-d4 8240/8260 102% ¢ 107% 107% 65-135
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result

RPD{%}): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




ATTACHMENT F

Groundwater Analytical Results

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




EntECh AnaIYticaI I.abs, Inc. CAELAPY 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

May 09, 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 943530

't

Order: 20276 Date Cellected: 5/1/00
Project Name: Matheson-Oakland Date Received: 5/2/00
Project Number: P.0O. Number:

Project Notes:

On May 02, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/Diesel/Motor Ol EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaties of the data are contained on the following
pages, USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If yon have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550,

Sincerely,

* Michelle 7 Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pable Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 5/9/00
Date Received: 5/2/00
Project Name: Matheson-Oakland

Project Number:

P.O. Numbet:
Sampled By: Randal Wilson

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20276
Sample Time: 3:56 FM

Lab Sample ID: 20276-001
Sample Date: 5/1/00

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Marix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 Q.5 [TE:4 514/00 WGEC2000503 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 gl 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Ethvl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 5400 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Nylenes. Total ND 1 0.5 05 ug/l 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 99 65- 135
Parameter Result Flag DF. POQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ue/L 5/4/00 WGC2000503  EPA BOLS MOD
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

aaa-Trifluorotoluens

110 65- 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

— —
Michellg L.m. Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

CA ELAP? 2346
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPE 2346
e Ay e ey e T

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/16/00

11100 San Pable Avenue, Suite 200-A Date _Rcceived: 4/19/00 _
El Cerrito, CA 94530 P.r0ject Name: Matheson Trucking
R Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson _ P O. Number:
Sampled By: Kenncth B. Alexander

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20097 Lahb Sample ID: 20097-001 Client Sample ID: MW3 (8'-8.5")
Sample Time: 8:45 AM Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result DF PQL DLR Units PrepDate Analysis Date QC Batch 1D Method
Cadmium ND 5 1 5 mg/Kg 5/16/00 5/16/00 SMO00514 EPAGO10B
Chromium 36 5 1 5 mg'Kg 5/16/00 5/16/00 SMOO0514 EPAG010B
Lead 40 5 1 5 me/Kg 5/16/00 5/16/00 SMO00514 EPA 6010GE
Nickel 20 5 1 5 mg/Kg 5/16/00 5/16/00 SMO0B0514 EPA 6010B
Zine 70 3 1 5 mg/Kg 5/16/00 5/16/00 SM000514 EPA 60108
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limil Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Anabysis performed hy Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

L Z
Michelle L.Zanda-sun, Laboratory Director Pagelafl

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: SMS000427 Date analyzed: 04/27/00
Matrix: Solid Spiked Sample; Blank Spike
Units: pg’ke —_—
' PARAMETER Method# | SA i SR i SP i SP | SPD | SPD { RPD QC LIMITS
' pg/kg | ngkg P pgkg i %R Ppgkg i %R RPD

1.1-Dichloroethene 8240/8260 | 25 | ND § 21.2 i 8 | 213 85 0.5 25 65-135

3 Benzene 8240/8260 | 25 | ND | 263 1 105 | 26.6 106 1.1 25 65-135

| ' Trichioroethene 8240/8260 | 25 | ND | 25.6 | 102 | 259 103 1.0 25 65-135
| Toluene R240/8260 | 25 | ND | 265 ! 106 | 27.0 108 1.9 25 65-135
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 | 25 ! ND | 257 | 103 | 264 106 2.7 25 65-135

Surrogates

Toluene -d8 8240/8260 97% | 100% 103% 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 1 95% § 100% 161% 65-135
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 92% | 97% 99% 65-135

1,2 - Dichloroethane-d4 8240/8260 102% | 107% 107% 65-135

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicaie Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
Laboratory Control Spikes

METHQD: EPA 6010

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 05/10/00

QC Batch #. SM000503 Date Digested: 05/04/00
Matrix: Solid Digestion Method: EPA 3050
Units: mg/kg Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR Sp SP i SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
mgkg mg/kg mgkg { mgkg i %R I mgkg | %R RPD %R

Antimony 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 | 471. | 94 48. % 2.1 25.0 75-125
Arsenic 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 45, 98 50. 100 2.1 25.0 75-125
Barium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 49, 99 50. 100 14 25.0 75-125
Beryllium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 48, 95 49. 97 1.8 250 75-125
Cadmium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 93 47. 9% 1.0 25.0 75-125
Chromium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 18. 36 49, 97 91.5 25.0 75-125
Cobalt 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 95 48, 97 1.9 250 75-125
Copper 6010 <1.0 540. 0.0 47. 9% 48. 97 il 250 75.125
Lead 6010 <1.0 30. 0.0 47. % 48. 95 1.8 25.0 75-125
Molybdenum 6010 <1.0 30. 0.0 48, 96 48. 97 0.7 250 75-12%
Nickel 6010 <10 1 50 0.0 49, 98 49, 97 0.5 250 75-125
Selenium 6010 <10 1 30 0.0 46. 92 47. 94 2.6 25.0 75-125
Silver 6010 <0} 50 0.0 44, 87 49, 97 10.9 25.0 75-125
Thallium 6610 <l.0 50. 4.0 46. 93 50. 100 7.9 25.0 75-125
Vanadium 6010 <i.0 50. 0.0 48. 9% 50. 100 43 250 75-125
Zinc 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 46. 92 48. 2% 4.4 25.0 75-125
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sampie Result

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

SMO0051 4

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Laboratory Control Spikes
METHOD: EPA 6010

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 05/16/00

QC Batch #: Date Digested: 05/15/00
Matrix: Solid Digestion Method: EPA 3050
Units: mgkp Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP SP SPD SFD RPD QC LIMITS
mgfkp meke : meke | mgke | %R mgke %R RPD %R

Antimony 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 45. 89 47. 95 6.0 250 75-125
Arseric 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 42. 85 44 88 40 25.0 75-125
Barium 6010 <10 50. 0.0 50. 100 51 10t 1.0 25.0 75-125
Beryllium 6010 <].0 50. 0.0 47. 94 49, 98 39 250 75-125
Cadmium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 44, 88 46. 92 47 25.0 75-125
Chromium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 48. 96 49. 98 2.5 25.0 75-125
Cobalt 6010 <L0 50. 0.6 47. 94 49. 97 3.2 25.0 75-125
Copper 6010 <1.0 s0. 0.0 47, 94 48. 97 2.5 250 75-125
Lead 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 46. 92 49 97 53 25.0 75-125
Molyhdenum 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 48. 97 50. 99 2.7 25.0 75-125
Nickel 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 98 49. 98 34 250 75-123
Selenium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 44, 88 46. 92 4.1 25.0 75-125
Sitver 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 39. 77 49. 99 24.4 25.0 75-125
Thallium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 94 48. 95 1.7 25.0 75-125
Vanadium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 48. 96 49. 98 1.8 25.0 75-125
Zinc 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 45, 89 47, 94 49 25.0 75-125
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result

SP: Spike Result

8P (%R): Spike %o Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R):

Spike Duplicate % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
Laboratory Control Spikes

QC Batch #: DS000414

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date analyzed: (04/21/00

Matrix: Solid Date extracted: 04/21/00
Units: mg/Kg Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP SP SPD SPD RPFD QC LIMITS
mg/Kg | mpg/Kg | mg/Kp | mg/Kg | %R ;| mpKg *%R RPD i %R
iDiesel 8015M <10 25 ND 23 91 23 92 1.0 30 | 50-150
i ; i
Hexocosane 94% 97% 24% 65-135

Calculated Recovery Outside of Control Limits:

Definition of Terms:

MB:

na:

SA:

SR:
RPD{%):
SP:

SP (*%aR):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
NC:

Method Blank

Not Analyzed in QC batch

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

Spike Duplicate Result

Spike Duplicate % Recovery

Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: SGC4000420 Date Analyzed: 04/20/00
Matrix: Solid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/kg
PARAMETER Method # | MB SA SR | SP £ 4 SPD i SPD % QC LIMITS
| pgkg ugkg | pgke i pgkg | %R pgke | %R RPD RPD | %R
Benzene 8020 | <5.0 4.7 ND | 4.8 101 5.2 109 76 25 1 80-120
Toluene 8020 <5.0 29 ND | 29 100 29 100 0.0 25 | 80-120
iEthyl Benzene 8020 <5,0 5.6 ND | 54 97 5.6 101 3.7 25 1 80-120
Xylenes 2020 <50 ¢ 32 ND | 32 100 33 101 0.9 25 1 80-120
Gasoline PO8015 1 <1000 i 469 ND | 499 | 107 | 468 100 64 1 25 1 75115
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID 8015 115% 109% 106% 65-135
aaa-TFT(5.5,)-PID 8020 110% 110% 103% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%sR): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOQOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: SGC4000419A Date Analyzed: 04/19/00
Matrix: Solid ' Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: Hg/kg
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP Sp SPD | SPD % QC LIMITS
ng'ke pgkg | pgkg i poks | %R i uegks | %R RPD RPD ! %R
{Benzene 8020 | <5.0 4.3 ND 5.0 116 5.0 116 00 1 25 1 80-120
{Toluene 8020 <50 31 ND 27 86 32 102 16.9 25 | 80-120
!Ethyl Benzene 8020 <5.0 6.1 ND i 50 82 6.0 98 18.2 25 1 80-120
IXylenes 8020 <5.0 s ND 30 8 | 35 101 154 1 25 1 80-120
iGasoline PO801S 1 <1000 500 ND 450 90 | 477 95 | 58 i 25 1 75115
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID i 8015 113% 104% 106% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-PID 8020 104% 101% 106% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA; Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%6R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated
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ATTACHMENT F

Groundwater Analytical Results

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




EntECh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. CAELAP: 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408} 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

May 09, 2000

Randal Wilson

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Order: 20276 Date Collected: 5/1/00
Project Name: Matheson-Oakland Date Received: 5/2/00
Project Number: P.O. Number:
Project Notes:

On May 02, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguid Gas/BTEX/Thesel/Motor Oil EPA 8015 MOD. (Extraclable)
EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTRE by EFA 8260B EPA 82608

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

* Michelle £. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



- Er O WD U Y U B N o ay H ar W W

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/9/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A ' Date Received: 5/2/00 o
. ' Project Name: Matheson-Oakland
El Cerrito, CA 94530 )
’ ] Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
Sampled By; Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
Sample Time: 3:56 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgl 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/lL 5/4/00 WGEC2000503 EPA 8020
Ethvl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA RBOZ0
Nylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ne/L 544100 WGC2000503 EPA RO20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 99 65-13%
Purameter Result Flag DF. PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 30 ug/L 5/4/00 WGC2000303  EPA B015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 110 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Anatytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

- =
Michelle L. rson. Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # {(408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11160 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94538
Attn; Randal Wilson

Date: 5/9/60
T 5/2/00
: Matheson-Oakland

Date Received
Project Name

Project Number:
P.O. Number:

Sampled By

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP2 2346

: Randal Wilson

Order ID: 20276
Sample Time; 4:33 PM

Lab Sample ID: 20276-002
Sample Date: 5/1/00

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Matrix: Ligquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.5 ng/L 5/9/00 WGC2000509 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugL 5/9/00 WGC2000509 EPA RO20
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 5/9/00 WGC200050% EPA 8020
Nylenes, Total WD 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 5/9/00 WGC2000509 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 99 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methad
Date Date
TPH as Gasoltne ND 1 50 50 ug/L 5/9/00 WGC2000309  EPAR0LS MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 109 65135

IIF = Dilution Factor

WD = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Anatysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

J__

[ =
Mizhelle LMOH. Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practica} Quantitation Limil
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i Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
' Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date; 5/9/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 5/2/00
El Cerrito, CA 94530 Project Name: Matheson-Oakland
. Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Randal Wilson
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 513 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Talucne ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8070
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA B020
Nylenes. Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ngL 5/4/00 WGC2000503 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65-135
}_’ur‘ameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Exiraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methed
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 5/4/00 WGC2000503  EPA 20135 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluoroioluene 110 65-135
' DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Datection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
| L .
Michemﬁ, Laboratory Director
. Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 5/9/00
Date Recetved: 5/2/00
Project Name; Matheson-Oakland

Project Number:

P.Q. Number:

Sampled By: Randal Wilson

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20276
Sample Time: 5:51 PM

Lab Sample ID: 20276-004

Sample Date: 5/1/00

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 He/l 5/5/00 WGC4000504 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 5/5/00 WGC4000504 EFA %20
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 5/5/00 WwWGC4000504 EFPA 8020
Nylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ne/L 5/5/00 WGC4000504 EPA RO20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tritluorotoluens 100 65133
Parameter Resnlt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 5¢ pe’L 5/5/00 WGC4000504  EPA RGOS MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 65135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/

Michelle L &nderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

CA ELAP# 2346



l ®
: Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAP: 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
' Hageman-Aguiar, Inc, Date: 5/9/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 5/2/00
El Cerrito, CA 94530 }:-'IO_]ECI Name?. Matheson-Oakland
Project Numiber:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
Sample Time: 3:56 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch 1Dy Method
Methylt-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 peL $/5/00 WMS000503 EPA 8260R
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 65- 135
Dibromoflucremethane 108 65-135
Toluene-d8 78 65-135
' DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLE. = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #1346)
Michelle L. Qdason Laboratory Director Page I v f4
l ' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




i :
" Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Ca AP 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554
' Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/5/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Beceived: 5/2/00
Fl Cerrito, CA 94530 P_‘rOJect Name: Ma_theson-()akland
Project Number:
l Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
' Sampled By: Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 20276 - Lab Sample ID: 20276-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 4:33 FM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Mathyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/5/00 WMS000505 EPA 826UB
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 91 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 106 65-135
Toluene-d8 21 65-135
. DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLER = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limat
Analvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2346) ’
' I\/b'iclwllemdﬂsn‘rrLaboratory Director PageZef4
. Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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' Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 # Fax {408) 735-1554
l Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/9/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Sunite 200-A . Date _R"-’C‘:i"e‘l: 5/2/00
El Cerrito, CA 94530 P_’roject Name: Matheson-Oakland
Project Number:
' Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 5:13 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-1-buty] Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/lL 51500 WMS000505 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorohenzene 80 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 123 65 - 135
Toluene-d8 90 65-135
. DY = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limi1
Analvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
' Michelle L. Mﬁﬁboratory' Director Page 304
. Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408} 735-1550 * Fax (408} 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/9/00

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 5/2/00
Project Name; Matheson-Cakland

| it .
El Cerrito, CA ?4530 Project Number:
Attn: Randal Wilson P O. Number:
. Sampled By: Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID; 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-004 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: 5:51 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch 1D Methud
Methvl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 uel 5/5/00 WMS000505 EPA B260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 65-135
Dibromofluoromethans 108 65-135
Toluene-d8 91 65-135
DY = Dilution Factor ND = Mot Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

MichelMéboratory Director Pagedof4

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Date: 5/9/00
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A Date Received: 5/2/00
. ] : (E:
El Cerrito, CA 94530 P-rojcct I\'Iame Matheson-Oakland
. Project Nuinber:
Attn: Randal Wilson P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Randal Wilson
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-001 Client Sample ID: MW-]
Sample Time: 3:56 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parasmeter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Duesel 76 X 1 50 50 pg/L 5/3/00 5/4/00 DWOC05G1 EPA B01S MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 100 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag D¥ PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Gil ND 1 250 230 ug/lL 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW00O0501 EPA 80135 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%0)
Hexacosane 100 65135
Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample ID: 20276-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 4:33 PM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Dhesel ND 1 50 50 ng'L 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000s01 EPA BO15 MOD.
(Extraciabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 107 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Qil ND 1 250 250 ne/L 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000501 EPA %013 MOD-
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
Hexacosane 107 65 - 135

DF = Ditution Factor DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analvsis performed by Entech Anakytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2346)

ND = Not Detected

‘ rrel
Nichetle L. &écrsUTELaboratuw Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP% 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1 550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn: Randal Wilson

Date: 5/9/00
Date Received: 5/2/00
Project Name: Matheson-Oakland
Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Randal Wilson

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20276
Sample Time: 5:13 PM

Lab Sample ID: 20276-003
Sample Date: 5/1/00

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND 1 50 50 pe/l 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000501 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane £19 65- 135
Parmmeter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor O ND i 250 250 pe/L 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000501 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractuble)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 119 65-135
Order ID: 20276 Lab Sample TD: 20276-004 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: 5:51 FM Sample Date: 5/1/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Baich ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 320 1 50 50 pe/L 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000501 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 114 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motar Oil ND 1 2350 250 pe/l 5/3/00 5/4/00 DW000501 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 114 65135

1DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analylical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1346)

I\hichelle L,Bcrsmr. Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh AnaIYticaI I.abS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S, EPA CLP program. The current qualifier list
is as follows:

Qualifier  Description
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found n the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range -
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

WO MW =

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOL; Gas Chrometography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suile E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Laboratory Control Sample
QC Batch #: WGBG2000503 Date Analyzed: 05/03/00
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter

PARAMETER Method# | . MB SA SR SP SP SPD | SPD RPD QC LIMITS

ppliter | ppfliter | pg/liter | pg/liter | % R [ pgliter | %R RPD | %R
Benzene 8020 <0.50 43 ND 34 7% 33 77 1.9 25 i 67-113
Taoluene 8020 <0.50 28.0 ND 28 101 27 9 5.0 25 82-122
Ethy] Benzene g020 <0.50 56 ND 57 101 53 95 6.3 25 i Ti-114
Xylenes 8020 <0.50 313 ND 32 102 31 99 33 25 E 83-125
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 484 ND 484 100 441 21 9.4 25 E T4-122
aaa-TFT(5.5.)-FID BG20 112% 109% 104% 65-135
aaa-TRT(S.8.}-FID BO1S 99% 99%% 98% 65-135

Detinitian of Terms:
na:
MB:
SA:
SE:
RPD{%):
SP:
8P (%R
SPD:
SPD (%R):
nc:

Not Analyzed in QC batch

Method Blank

Spike Added

Sample Result

Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

8pike Duplicate Result

Spike % Recovery

Not Caleulated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QC Batch # WGBG2000509 Date Analyzed: 05/09/G0
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP SP SFD SFD RFD QC LIMITS
pg/lliter | pg/liter | pg/Liter | pg/Liter | %R | pg/lLitr | %R RFD | ¥R
Benzene 8020 <0.50 43 ND 34 8 34 80 19 25 E 67-115
Toluens 8020 <0.50 28.0 WD 28 313 28 101 0.0 25 | 82-122
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 56 ND 56 100 5.6 100 0.4 25 i 77-114
Kylenes 8020 <0.50 313 ND 32 10| 32 1 0.2 25 i B5-125
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 484 ND 461 95 466 9% 1.1 25 ) T4-122
aaa-TFT(8.5.)-PID 8020 . 9924 96% 101% 65-135
aoa-TFT(S.5.)-FID 8015 109% 104% 105% 65-135
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%%). Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
8P (“R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
8SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Calcutated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: WMS000505

52% Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sampie

Date analyzed: 05/05/00

Matrix: Liquid Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug/L _ ___
PARAMETER Method# | SA | SR SP SP SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
wel | ug/l :ope/ll | %R | pgl | %R RPD %R

1,1- Dichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 40.3 101 432 108 6.9 25 50-150
Methyl-tert-buty] ether 2240/8260 40 ND 384 96 394 99 2.6 25 50-150
Benzene 8240/8260 40 ND 39.0 98 42.5 106 8.6 25 50-150
Trichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 42.0 105 | 462 116 9.5 25 50-150
Toluene 8240/8260 40 ND 38.9 97 42.1 105 7.9 25 50-150
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 40 ND 40.3 101 43.9 110 8.6 25 50-150
Surrogates
Toluene -d8§ 8240/8260 96% ! 97T% 98% 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 165% | 108% 107% 65-135
4-Bromofluorobenzene 1 8240/8260 91% 1§ 978% 100% i 65-135
MTBE-d3 | 8240/8260 116% 1 111% § 110% i 65-133
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: WGC4000504 Date Analyzed: 05/04/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Samptle: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter

PARAMETER Method # MB | B8A SR SP sp SPD | SPD % QC LIMITS

pg/Liter | pg/Liter | pg/Liter | ug/Liter | o4 R | pg/Liter! %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene §020 <0506 1 4.7 ND 49 104 4.5 96 8.7 25 1 70-130
Toluene 8020 <050 | 29 ND 27 94 29 99 52 25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <030 | 56 ND 5.2 93 5.5 98 46 25 | 70-130
Xylenes 8020 <0.50 | 32 ND 1 9 32 100 490 25 ¢ 70-130
Gasoline 8015 <500 | 469 ND 448 96 455 97 1.4 25 1 70-130
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID 8020 113% 103% 106% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.5,)-PID 8015 106% 97% 102% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA; Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD»: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvaie, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

QC Batch # DW000501 Date analyzed: 05/03/00
Matrix: Liquid Date exiracted: 05/03/00
Units: pg/'L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER | Method# ! MB { SA | SR | SP | SP i SP(D { SPD ; RPD |  QCLIMITS
i P pgl pe/l P pg/l | pg/ll T %R (| ugl | %R . { RPD %R
Diesel | 80ISM | <500 1000} T 985; 997 929 93% 6 | 25 |  60-121
1 ] [ ] ] ] [] i
! : ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Hexocosarne(5.5.) 115% 112% 107% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%6R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated
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